Sensitivities to metal prices, head grade, OPEX and CAPEX were conducted by adjusting each
variable up and down 15% independently of each other. As with most metal mining projects, the
project is most sensitive to metal price and head grade. The project is slightly more sensitive to
OPEX than CAPEX. The base case sensitivities are shown in Table 1-15.

Table 1-14: Economic Results

Parameter   Unit Value

Au Price  US $/oz 1,250

Exchange Rate US:CDN 0.95

Production

Mine Life   Yrs 11.1

Au Produced
LOM k oz 1,859

Avg k oz/yr 167

LOM NSR (after royalties) $M 2,405.3

Operating Costs
LOM $M 1,246.3

$/t milled 22.53

Capital Costs

Pre-Production $M 273.8

Sustaining & Closure $M 126.5

Subtotal   $M 400.3

Contingency 15% $M 50.0

Total Capital Costs $M 450.3

Operating Cash Flow
$M 1,246.3

$M/yr 112.8

Cash Cost   $/oz 645.43

Economic Results

After-Tax Free Cash Flow
$M 515.2

Avg $M/yr 46.6

Discount Rate % 5

Pre-Tax NPV5% $M 522.4

Pre-Tax IRR % 32.8

Pre-Tax Payback  Yrs 1.8

After-Tax NPV5% $M 330.4

After-Tax IRR % 26.2

After-Tax Payback Yrs 2.0

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

1-27

Table 1-15: Economic Sensitivities

After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

Variable -15% 100% +15%

Metal Prices 158.9 330.4 497.8

Head Grade 158.4 330.4 498.1

Operating Costs 410.2 330.4 249.6

Capital Costs 391.1 330.4 269.8

1.16 Conclusions

It is the conclusion of the QPs that the PEA summarized in this technical report contains adequate
detail and information to support the positive economic outcome shown for the project. Standard
industry practices, equipment and design methods were used in the PEA.

The Coffee Project contains a substantial oxide resource that can be mined by open pit methods
and recovered with heap leach processing.

Based on the assumptions used for this preliminary evaluation, the project is economic and should
proceed to the pre-feasibility or feasibility stage.

There is also a likelihood of improving the project economics by identifying additional mineral

[…]

Pre-Tax Payback Yrs 1.8

After-Tax NPV5% $M 330.4

After-Tax IRR % 26.2

After-Tax Payback Yrs 2.0

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

22-9

Figure 22-5: Annual After-Tax Cash Flows for Base Case Scenario

22.7 Sensitivities

A sensitivity analysis was performed to determine what factors most affected the project
economics. The analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to metal prices, followed by
head grades and operating costs. The project showed the least sensitivity to capital costs. Table
22-8 along with Figure 22-6 outline the results of the sensitivity tests performed on after-tax NPV5%
for each of the metal price scenarios evaluated.

The project was also tested under various discount rates. The results of these tests for each of the
metal pricing scenarios are demonstrated in Table 22-10. The sensitivity analysis revealed that the
Coffee project’s break-even gold price is US$900/oz.

Table 22-8: Sensitivity Results for Base Case Scenario

Au @ US$1,250/oz; FX Rate $0.95 USD:CDN

After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

Variable -15% 100% +15%

Metal Prices 158.9 330.4 497.8

Head Grade 158.4 330.4 498.1

Operating Costs 410.2 330.4 249.6

Capital Costs 391.1 330.4 269.8

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

22-10

Figure 22-6: Sensitivity Results for Base Case Scenario

Au @ US$1,250/oz; FX Rate $0.95 USD:CDN

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

22-11

Table 22-9: Project Sensitivity to Au Price

Au US $/oz After Tax NPV5% ($M)
After-Tax IRR

(%)
After-Tax Payback Period

(years)

$1,000 99.4 12.0 4.7

$1,100 193.7 18.1 3.5

$1,200 285.3 23.6 2.5

$1,250 330.4 26.2 2.0

$1,300 375.3 28.7 1.8

$1,400 464.5 33.5 1.6

$1,500 553.1 37.9 1.4

Table 22-10: Base Case Scenario Discount Rate Sensitivity

Au @ US$1,250/oz; FX Rate $0.95 USD:CDN

Discount Rate After-Tax NPV ($M)

0% 515.2

5% 330.4

7% 274.8

8% 250.0

10% 205.6

12% 167.1

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

23-1

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no adjacent properties considered relevant to this technical report.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

24-1

24.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

This section is not applicable.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

COFFEE PROJECT,  YUKON TERRITORY,  CAN AD A

KAMIN AK GOLD CORPOR ATION

Report Date: July 8, 2014

Effective Date: June 10, 2014

25-1

25.0 INTERPRETATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

It is the conclusion of the QPs that the PEA summarized in this technical report contains adequate
detail and information to support the positive economic outcome shown for the Coffee project.
Standard industry practices, equipment and design methods were used in the PEA.

The Coffee project contains a substantial oxide resource that can be mined by open pit methods
and recovered with heap leach processing.

Using the assumptions contained in this report, the project is economic and should proceed to the
pre-feasibility or feasibility stage.